File No. 110851 . Committee Item No.__8
: - Board ltem:No. 2

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
' AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST ‘

Committee: Budget'and Finance Committee  —  Date: September 7, 2011~
Board of Supervisors Meeting - . Date j./&ov/// |
"Cmte Board
(] [] Motion
- [[1 [ Resolution
: k<4  Ordinance
[1 [ . Legislative Dlgest
[ 1] [ Budget& Legislative Analyst Report
. []- [ Ethics Form 126
L1 [ Infroduction Form (for hearlngs)
™M [A Department/Agency Cover Letter andlor Report
O O wmou - |
[1 [] GrantInformation Form
] [ GrantBudget
[J [ Subcontract Budget
NN ~ Contract/Agreement
[0 [ Award Letter
[l [ Application
. OTHER  (Use back side if additional space is needed)
o O ' ‘ ‘
O 0O
R
1 L
N
[ T I
O O
-~ Completed by: Victor Young 5 ' Date: _Sept 2, 2011
- "Completed by: VictorYounq : - Date: 7‘*?‘//

An astensked ltem represents the cover sheet foa document that exceeds 25
" pages. The complete document is in the t" le.

Packet Contents Checklist . S ' - 5/116/01

163



-_

|

(@3] NN w N — O © o~ (@)] . w N —

O W N OO ;N W N

FILE NO. 110851 - ORDINANCE NO.

[Memorandum of Understandmg, Amendment No. 4 - _San Francisco Pollce Ofﬂcers
Association (Unit P- 2B)] . , ,

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 4 to the 2007-2013

“"M e‘m’d randu m“oic ‘Understanding betweent h‘e“C‘ityfa'n d"CO'U'n'ty“of‘Sa‘n"F‘ra‘n‘c*i’S“C‘d“a'n“d“th e

San Franci's'ce -Po~lit'?:'e Officers’ Association (Unit P—ZB)’ by extending the-term of the
MOU to June 30 2015 and by lmplementmg specified terms and conditions of .
employment for FYs 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013—2014 and 2014-2015 |

NOTE: " Additions are Szngle zma’erlzne zz‘alzcs szeS New Roman;

deletions are
Board amendment addmons are double-underlined underhned

Board amendment deletlons are siemzceieheeegh—ne\tm%

Be it ordalned by the People of the City and County of San Francnsc,o

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Amendment No 4
to the 2007-2013 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San
Franlcisco and the San Francisco Police Officers’ Association (Unit P-2B) by extending the
term of the MOU to June 30, 2015, and by i'mplementing specified terms and conditions of
employment for fiscal years 2011-2012, 2012-2013, 2013-2014 and 2014-2015. ; |

Amendment No. 4 to the Memorandum of Understanding so implemen’ted ison ﬁ{e ln

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 110851 . L &

- APPROVED AS TO FORM: :
DENNIS J. HERRERA, CityAﬁorney' -

By! /,z/,///// // A

ELIZABETH S. SALVESON

Chigf Labor Attorney
Mayor Lee ' L ] Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : . : o 7/19/2011

164




CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO :
OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER : - Ben Rosenfield

. _ : ' o ' - Controller

‘Monique Zmuda |

Deputy Controller

- August 2, 2011

Ms. Angela Calvillo .

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors - - N
'City Hall; Room 244

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: File Numbers 1 10849 and 110851 Amendmcnt to the Memorandum of Understandmg
' (MOU) with the San Francisco Police Officers Association ‘

- Dear Ms. Calvillo,

In accordance with Ordmance 92-94, T am subrmtl:mg a cost analysis of the MOU between the City and
County of San Francisco and the San Francisco Police Officers .Association. The amendment applies to
the petiod commencing July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2015, affecting 2,101 authorized positions with a
salary base of approxn:nately $247.7 million and an overall pay and benefits base of approxunately $324.7
million. :

_Based oﬁ our .analy'sis the ordinance will result in an $8,903,325 cost'.savings in FY 2011-12, $7,350,604
in' FY 2012-13, and a cost increase of $98,569 in both FY 2013-14 and FY 2014 15. The savmgs will be
- realized through increased pension contributions. :

~ If you have add1t1ona1 quest1ons or concerns please contact me at 554- 7500 or Michelle Allersma of my
staff at 554-4792. '

- Sin cerell,

L0

Ben Rosenfig
- Controller

cc. Martin Gran, ERD
' Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst

A7
61 Hd 219V 10

415-554-7500 " City Hall » 1 Dr. Cariton B. Goodlett Place 188 316 + San Francisco CA 941024694 . FAX415-554-7466 °



69586

'
'
1

$ _mwm_mm ($09°05€°2) Ammmkmo_m.wv ¢ | Awm:_>mmv\mymou _mEmEm._o:_ wowmc.ﬁmm 2101
otg ..E_Nm ?m.w..@mi (006°G8Y) | Awmmmu._omov\wum.mwb:_ abulig _um_u.m_om-?n_ E:_E.w._.n_
ZH0'e Nwo_m -2Lo'e A.mom_.&:_ | ,>mn._ winwalg
.va Nww N&m (896) | a AmmmmwhomDV\wwmmmhoc_ afuliy umum_mmv.uE_th
m.mo_mm mﬂwo.mm Sp0'8G: :E_@e . | awInIanD

; | ) |
9e8'L m,wm..m (L£6'€96'9) (#91'060°'2) _ (seseeloaq)/seseaiou] abul pejejay-abem.
. wmm.wm. $ 882'82 88282 | 8859» D $ | 885%8 wotsuad Emﬁsﬁ .
m,mmm>>‘ |
m_..u.v _.ON. >n_‘ PU-€L02 Ad gl-¢ 102 PN . cl0g-L10g AL

[SBUIAES)/S180 [Enuuy

moEo s hm__ob:oo
G1-v10Z Ad smso:: 241102 >u_ (sBuineg)/sison parewnisy

116 - UOE[O0SSY m._moEO 991j0d 09s)ouelq ues

< EwE Yyoelly

166



- Amendment No. 4
TO THE 2007-2013 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTAND]NG
BETWEEN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRAN CISCO
AND
SAN FRAN CISCO POLICE OFFICERS’ ASSOCIATION

The pafties hereby amend the Mer_r_lorandum of Understanding as follows:

ARTICLE III. PAY, HOURS AND BENEFITS

~ Section 1. '_W.ages,

104.

104a.

104b.

A. General Wage Increases: -

Employees shall receive the following base wage increases:
March3+]July 1, 2012 - 2%

The parties acknowledge that covered employees prev1ously deferred to J anuary 8, 2011 a
2% wage increase that was originally scheduled to be effective on July 1, 2009.

Employee

1617

— | -UNITP-ZB'_" | |




104ec.

" Economic Concession periods are as follows:

(1) July 1, 2010 to December 24, 2010.
(2) December 25, 2010 to June 30, 2011.
(3) July 1, 2011 to December 23, 2011.
(4) December 24, 2011 to June 30, 2012.

- (5) July 1, 2012 to December 21, 2012

(6) December 22, 2012 gg June 30, 2013

- 104d.

104e. _

1041,

104g.

In the event that the C1ty s FY 2011- 2012 Joint Report; 1ssued on or about March 30 2011, - -

projects the General Fund deficit in FY 2011-2012 to be less than $261 million dollars, then
the parties shall reopen the contract to determine whether the economic concession for FY
2011 12 should be adjusted and, if so, by what amount.

Effective July 1,:2011, employees shall receive a base wage increase in an amount equal to

100% of the difference between the average total amount of all survey data points and the

comparable total amount for San Francisco Police Officers. However, this base wage -
_increase shall be no lower than 3% and no higher than 5%. : ‘

A survey shall be conducted by the City of the followmg cities: Berkeley, Concord, Daly . -

City, Fairfield, Fremont Hayward Oakland Richmond, San Jose, Santa Clara and. Santa.

- Rosa.

The sala.ry survey shall measure total compensatlon for the rank of Q2 Police Officer based

on the followmg data points:

.o Maxunurn monthly salary for the rank of Q2 Police Officer;
e Maximum educatlonal mcentwe premiums (e g., Adv POST)

¢ Employer payment of mandatory employee retirement contnbutlons and
: retlrement supplements

. Umform Pay

188



104h.

104i.

- 104j.

104k.

1041,

143,

144.

contained in- resolutlons ordmances charters or memoranda of understanding.

: The salary survey shall be. completed no later than May 15, 2011 for the base ‘wage
~ adjustment effective on July 1, 2011. The rates reported for the cities listed above shall be

those known and officially authorized for payment as of May, 15, 2011 for July 1, 2011. If

-Tates are not known and authorized by May 15, 2011 for July 1, 2011, the rates reported

shall be those in effect on May 15, 2011. Authorized rates to be surveyed are those

For memoranda of understandmg or other author1z1ng salary instruments that provide for
CPL -adjustments, the minimum ad)ustment if provided, shall be utilized as the rate effective
on the date of the market wage adjustment. If no minimum adjustment is provrded the rates
used shall be those in effect When the survey 1s conducted.

- The paltles shall consult regardmg the survey results Any disputes regardmg the results of

the survey or its rnethodology shall be submitted to Expechted ‘Arbitration. under the '
Grievance Procedure. .

The su_rveyed data shall be reported by each city and for each category, and as an’ average.

The difference between the. average total amount of all survey- data points and the total
amount for San Francisco Police Officers for the identical ‘data points shall be calculated as
a percentage and the dlfference if any, shall be the basis for the base wage adj ustment

The parties acknowledge and understand that tHe wage-setting process set forth herein was
reached by mutual agreement and is intended to determine wages only during the term of
this Agreement. The parties further acknowledge and understand that this wage sefting
process shall sunset upon expiration of this Agreement and that the terms and conditions of

‘employment contained in successor MOUs, rncludrng wages, shall be deterrmned pursuant

to Charter Section AB.590, et. seq.

Section 9. Retuement.- :

A,

Mandatory Ernployee Retirement Contribution.

For the duration of this Agreement, employees shall pay their own retirement contributions.

Tier 1 employees will contribute an amount equal to 7% of covered gross. salary; Tier 2
employees and Harbor Police Officers will contribute an amount equal to 7.5% of covered
gross salary. The parties acknowledge that said conftributions sat1sfy the requirements of
Charter Sections A8.595- ll(d) and A8.597-11(d) for the duration of this Agreement

If the majority of City & County_ ‘of San Francisco employees agree to an €mployee

168



contribution to fund 'retir_ee health benefits, the parties agree to reopen the MOU on the
subject of an employee contribution to fund retiree health benefits. This reopener is subject
to.the impasse resolution procedures as set forth in Charter Section A8.590-1 ef seq.

145. B. Employees with tweﬁfy (20) years' service who leave the Department but who retain their -

membership in the retirement system shall be deemed to be retlred for purposes of Penalw_f B

T #‘Code Section 120277 —

146. C. Rule changes by the City’s Retirement Board regarding the crediting of accrued sick leave
for retirement purposes shall be incorporated herein by reference. Any such rule changes,
however, shall not be subject to the grievance and arbitration provisions of current
Memorandum of Understanding or the impasse procedures-of Charter Section A8.590-1, et.

seq.

D. Pre-Retirement Planning Seminar and Retirement Ceremony.‘

©147. . The City shall continue to offer pre-retirement seminars and retirement ceremonies for

bargaining unit members. These functions shall be administered by the Police Academy in
consultation with the Police Officers Association. Bargaining unit members shall be offered
the opportunity to attend the seminar in order of the number of years of service credit they
have eamned towards retirement. A preference shall be given to those members who have
filed for retirement with the Retirement System. The City's cost for such services shall not
exceed $15,000 per- ﬁscal year.

- 147a. Effective July 1, -2010, for Tier I employees who retire prior to July 1, 2013 and whose final

' compensation for retirement purposes is impacted by the economic concessions described in -
paragraphs 104, 104a, 104aa and 123al15a, said employees’ final compensation for
retirement purposes shall be calculated at the rate of remuneration that would have been
attached to the rank or position held by'the employee, at the time of retirement, had there
been no economic concessions for Fiscal Years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012. '

147b. Effective July 1, 2010, for Tier II employees who retire prior toEJuIy‘ 1 2013, and whose
' final compensation for retirement purposes is impacted by the pensionable economic
concessions described in paragraphs 104, 104a, 104aa and 115a for the period from July 1,

2010 through June 30, 2012, the City will make available restoration pay in a lump sum

equivalent to the pensionable economic concessions for the period used by the San
" Francisco Employees Retirement System to determine the employee’s final compensation

for retirement purposes (Final Compensation Period). Only pensionable economic

concessions deferred from July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012 are eligible for restoration.

147c. For Tier I and Tier II employees who retire prior to July 1, 2013, payouts of vacation, vested
" sick leave, compensatory time and wellness pay shall be at the employee’s normal (non-
_ deferred) hourly wage rate, although nothing herein requires the San Francisco Employees
* Retirement System to include payouts of vacation, vested sick leave, compensatory time or
wellness pay in retlrement calculations.

170



ARTICLE IV. SCOPE

Section 2. Duration.

162. This Agreement shall be effectwe upon rat1ﬁcat10n and shall be effective from July.1, 2007 -
-throuthune 30, 29—1—3_9_15 P SO

171



FOR THE CITY - FOR THE UNION

Micki Callahan Date Gary Delagnes Date

Human Resources Director _’ - San Francisco Police Officers’
' ‘Association. -
‘Martin R. Gran o Date

Employee Relations Director

 APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

\'(7/ 7 7 ‘ /Z-‘ i /7 . .
(///{7 /QKL{ / Z e’/ééi//——/v 7 /, /_,E?/"//

Elizabeth Salveson _ Date
Chief Labor Attorney, '
- Office of the City Attorney

h Page 6 of 6

C:\Documents and Settings\kpassani\Local Sltt]ig\Temp\notcsFFFGQZ\POA (P2B) - 2007-2013 MOU Amendment 4.sd.docx



JEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES =~ chp,vggomﬂg/v_gzgﬂ |
MPLOYEE RELAT[ONS . ) . T —

SFPOA — Units P-1, P2A &P’ZB"
MOU Amendment =~
_ nghhghts/Summary .

MOU Amendment Changes to Enstmg Provmons

Economrc Terms:

a'. .

-Ce

_Delay for three months a 2% wage increase prevrously scheduled to be effectrve

on 1/#/12. (Value of wage deferral equals 0. 5% )

Effective 7/1/ 12 employees wﬂl pay an addltlonal 3% employee retirement

contribution for 2011-12 and 2012-13. Thereafter, employees will pay additional

' retirement contributions ((or receive relief) accordmg to the Consensus Pension

Charter Amendment, assuming voters approved the measure in November

Other wage increases wﬂl ooeur as scheduled. '

~ Contingencies:

a.

- Neither the passage of Prdposition C (Consehsus Measure) or Proposition D

(Adachi Measure) i in November will disturb the economic concessions (i:¢., the . |
3% additional retlrement contnbutlons for two years and the 2% Wage deferral)

The economic concessions listed abOVe W111 end early if the City or the State .

. implements a pension measure other than Propositions C or D. In such an event,
' the partres wﬂl retum to the bargammg table

If Proposrtlon C (Consensus Measure) is'approved by the voters and i is

implemented, employees will begin paying addrtlonal retlrement contnbutrons per

. the Charter in 2013~ 14 and thereafter

If Propos1t1on D (Adach1 Measure) is approved by the voters the exrstmg terms of

- the MOU will contmue to be a contract bar for that measure.

Term MOU will exprres 6/3 0/2015

" Pacelofl

173

L: \SfMRF\ERD\BaerO] I\Police and Fire Contession 201 1\Police \SFPOA MOU Amendment - Highlights.doc



174



